		DAILY S	TAFF JOUR	NAL OR DUTY OFFICER'S LO	)G Is			PAGE N	o. 1	NO. OF P	AGES	
		Office of	Deputy Chief	AR 220-15; the proponent agency of Staff for Military Operations.				FRIOD	COVER	7	-	
		NSTALLAT		LZ SAN JUAN	+		FROM	ENIOU	COVER	TO		
	-BARK	h Bn, 30	4 1111	BS635382	1	HOUR	DATE		HOUR	DATE	0.5097	
ADVI	-DAIM			Боорурес		0001	22 Fe	b 70	2400	22 Feb	70	
ITEM	TIN	E			E 05	ETC			ACTION TAKEN INI-			
NO.	IN	OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORD	ERS,	210.			CTION I	ANER	TIALS	
01	0001		(C) Jou	C) Journal opened; loc fol: Co A BS664477,								
			Co B BS6	598309, Co C BS577451	, 'C	IDG Pl	at ML					
	180191		OPCON C	o C, Co D LZSJ, Recon	l ele							
			in NDP's		7.0			DW				
02	0100		(C) Bn S	SITREP neg; loc same.				טט,	Bde		DM	
03	0157		(C) Bn 9	SITREP neg; loc same.				DO	Bde		DM	
0)	01)1		(O) Dir c	officer neg, for came.				20,	Duo			
OLi	0220		(C) From	n 0155 to 0210 radar	on :	LZSJ t	racked	TINE.	and the state of			
				2381 to BS651377 unti								
	1			screen. Eng w/ 15 rd								
			.50 cal	MG, res unk.				DO.	Bde		DW	
05	0225		(C) A Se	gt fr the Quad .50 cr	ew 1	report	ed 1	- 34				
			man inju	red, by piece of fly	ing	metal	in the					
			face whi	ile firing on tgt, re	f #0	04, та	n taken					
-	0000			id Sta, full report t		Bn A	id Sta	DW				
06	0230			0155 Bde advised corr	The Automotive of			77.7				
07	0300			vas BS721371 and was		ar.		DO	Ddo		DW	
07	0300		(U) Bn 3	SITREP neg; loc same.				шо,	Bde		DW	
08	0305		(C) At (	0250 radar on LZSJ tr	ack	ed a m	oving					
00	0,00			35649377, at 0300 it								
			BS6L937L	eng w/ 10 rds 4.2.				DO	Bde		DW	
								,				
09	0318		(C) Rada	ar obsr sta tgt at BS	654	378, n	ot eng.	DO			DW	
10	03112		(a) Dade	m ISSI adalad an and								
10	0542		at DSAC	er LZSJ picked up rad 2387. eng w/ 5 rds h.	о п 170	cransı. F	Taston	DO	Bde		DW	
11	0350			SITREP neg; loc same.					Bde		DW	
	0))0		(o) Dir c	officer neg, for band.				DO,	Due		D"	
12	0358		(C) Beac	con: Rn 374 on sta C	310	off	sta 03h	5				
			tgt BS72	21371, confirmed en b	ase	camp.	ord 22	\$ 30				
			500 lb h	ombs, 100/100 covera	ge,	res 2	sec			- V		
			explos.						Bde		DW	
13	00100		(C) Ref	#05 Injured man was	SP4	THOMA	S ORGIL	‡ ´				
			G Btry/	55th Arty, suffered s	upe:	rficia	1 wound					
			on face	rec 7 stitches, fur	the	rinfo	rmation					
			have ha	le fr SCT KREISS. M	an	peliev	ed to					
		The state of	have been injured by piece of engineer stake that was in front of the gun.								DM	
14	0415		(C) At 0405 radar LZSJ obsr 4 pers mvng E at								N.C.	
			BS655386 eng w/100 rds 4.2 HE res unk. DO Bde							DW		
15	0457		I (w) a company							DW		
								,				
16	0459			report: 20 msns fir	ed,	140 r	ds					
74050	ANG 4115	GRADE OF	expended				050	DO,	Bde		DW	
	AME AND	JAKUE OF					me GROU		- 4-A			
			LU	NFIDENTIAL			raced a ssified					

1		DAILY Follow		PAGE	PAGE NO. OF PAGES						
ORGANIZ	ATION OR	INSTALLA	TION	LOCATION			ERIOD	COVER	ED		
S-2	/s-3 4t	h Bn, 3	d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN		FROM			TO		
ADV	F-BARK			BS635382	HOUR	DATE		HOUR	DATE		
					0001	22 Fet	70	5700	22 Feb	70	
ITEM NO.	IN TI	OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDERS, ETC. ACTION TAKEN							
17	0525		(U) Rec	(U) Rec sign events fr Bde. DO							
18	0550		(U) Bn 8	(U) Bn SITREP neg; loc same. DO, Bde							
19	0652		(U) En SITREP neg; loc same. DO, Bde D							DW	
20	0 0755 (C) En SITREP neg; at 0800 Co A BS664477, Co B BS698309, Co C BS577451, Co D LZSJ,										
	Mark (		Recon L2	ZSJ.			Bde	e, DO,	Arty In	JS	
21	21 0900 (C) SPOT REPORT: At 0850 Co B obs at BS 689315 a campfire, eng w/81mm mort & 14 rds										
			105 HE 1	r LZSJ, will ck out are	∍a.			S-2, 1	00	JS	
22	0905			(C) Co B lst & 3d Plat loc BS700307. DO, Arty In							
23	0910			(C) Bn SITREP neg; at 0900 Co A BS6644177, Co B BS698309, 1st Plat and 3d Plat BS700307							
			Co C BS5	Co C BS578457, Co D & Recon LZSJ. DO, Arty In						JS	
21:	9917		(C) Co A	(C) Co A 2d Plat BS668475. DO, Arty In						JS	
25	1015			TTREP neg; at 1000 Co A B PB RS698309, 1st Pla							
			3d Plat	BS697307, Co C BS578457	7, Co I	LZSJ	Rd	e DO	Arty In	JS	
26	1017		(C) SPOT	REPORT: At 1010 Co B 3 huts 10' x 6' 2 els				, 50,	HI OJ IM	05	
			ground,	chickens, 2 lb rice, 2 d all excpt chickens.	lb sal	t,	Bn	S-2		JS	
27	1025		(C) COL	HOFFMAN, Bde CO, arr LZ	SJ at	1023.		aff		JS	
28	1030		(C) LRRF	TM NEVADA inserted at	BS4253	179 at	DO			JS	
29	1035		(C) SPOT	REPORT: At 1030 Co B 309, 1 NVA/VC wearing g	2d Pla	t eng	50				
			neg wpn.	evaded to W element rail more to follow.	follow	ing	Pm	S-2		JS	
30	1037		(C) HELI	X 39 on sta at 1020.			DO			JS	
31	1038		(C) Msg fr Bde: 1600 Beacon changed to grid BS710375, Regt of 22d NVA.  Bn S-3 Air							70	
32	1039		(C) Air move of Co D 1st PZ KZSJ, last LZ BS666h77, 0953-1020 hrs, Co A move fr PZ BS							JS	
			666477 1003 IZ IZSJ 1028 move complete.   Bde, DO   J							JS	
TYPED H	AME AND	HADE OF	OFFICER OR O	ONFIDENTIAL	SIGNATU	RE					
	ORM 15		,,	THIDENIAL							
CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	A SHAREST PROPERTY.			DOMESTIC STATE OF THE PARTY OF	TO STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA	All the Real Property lies	THE RESERVE TO SERVE			

DA FORM 1EQA

1			CT. FF 10110	NAL OR DUTY OFFICE	R'S LOG		- 10 m	PAGEN	ю.	NO. 01	PAG	ES
		DAILY For use	of this form, se	e AR 220-15; the proponent of Staff for Military Operation	agency is				3		7	
		INSTALLA	TION	LOCATION				PERIOD	COVER			
S-2,	/S-3 4th	h Bn, 30	d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN		HOUR	FROM		HOUR	DATE	- AV4	
ADVI	F-BARK			BS635382				h 70				70
	TD	ue .				0001	22 10	The Property	2400	The same of	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	CONTRACTOR OF THE
NO.	IN TH	OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSAGE	5, ORDERS	, ETC.		1	ACTION T	AKEN		INI- TIALS
33	1050		(C) COL	HOFFMAN, Bde CO,	dept L	ZSJ at	1050.	DO				JS
311	1055		(C) Ref	C) Ref item #21, res 1 hut destroyed. Bn S-2, Bde								
35	1100		PB BS698	C) Bn SITREP neg; at 1100 Co A LZSJ, Co B B BS698309, 1st & 3d Plat BS695306, Co C PB								
			BS 57849	57, 1st Plat BS57 Co D BS664477. R	5461, 3 econ LZ	d Plat SJ.	BS		Arty	Ln		JS
36	1105		(C) Co I	B req dustoff to ot in leg. Bde no	evac a tified.	young		Bde	DO.	Post	ed	JS
37	1108		(C) Bead	con Rn 363 time o 28 x 500 lb bomb	n 1000	time o	ff 1100 82 Bn					
			of 22d 1	WA Regt, 100/100	covera	ge.		Bde	1 0			JS
38	1125		BS427371	P TM NEVADA (FRIE				Bde	DO.	Arty	Ln	JS
39	1129		(C) Ref	#36, dustoff com	plete l	127 hr	s.	DO				JS
40	1135		(C) WARI	(C) WARLORD LD on sta at 1135. DO							JS	
41	1141			(C) Co B req dustoff for line #181 shot in leg. PFC SCAPELLATO_ VINCENT								
			DOC CONT	ROL notified at ne #49 during exc	1143 vi	c BS69	5306, tick					
			under hi	s eye, must also	evac.			DO,	Bn S-	-1, B	de	JS
42	1200		(C) Ref	item #41 dustoff	comple	te at	1200 hr	s. Bo	le			JS
43	1205		(C) Ref	#41, 1st & 3d Pl	at whil	e on s	eperate one	,				
			member o	of the patrols fi	red whi	ch res		Bde				JS
肿	1215			er 2 dept LZSJ at			1215.		Arty	Ln		JS
45	1217		(C) Bn S	SITREP NEG; At 12	00 Co A	LZSJ.	Co B					
			BS 578466	o, Co D BS664477,	Recon	(-) LZ	SJ,	Pde	חת	Arta	T.n	JS
46	1225									NC		
47	1230		(C) WARLORDS off sta, rpt fd and destroyed L huts at BS691303. There were an unk nr of									
			pers evading the area. To the SE of Co B loc BS698309 Warlords fd 3 fresh graves and									
			1 hut.	Hut was destroye	d.		100	Bn	S-2, I	00		NC
TYPED H	AME AND	GRADE OF	The state of the s	VFIDENTIAL		SIGNATU	AE					

1	and the second	DAILY	STAFF JOUR	HAL OR DUTY OFFICER'S LOG			PAGE N		NO. OF P.	GES
		For use	of this form, se	se AR 220-15; the proponent agency is of Staff for Military Operations.				4		7
ORGANIZ	ATION OR	INSTALLA"	TION	LOCATION			PERIOD	COVER		
		ch Bn, 3	d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN BS635382	HOUR	FROM		HOUR	DATE	-
ADVE	-BARK			85035302	0001	22 Fe	b 70	57:00	Marie and Marie	b 70
	TIN	· F						es parties		INI-
NO.	IN	OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSAGES, ORDER				ACTION T	AKEN	TIALS
48	1300		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc fol: Co	A LZS	J, Co E	3			
40			DC40830	0 34 Plat BS691300 Co	C BS57	3457			- 10	4
			1st Plat	t BS575461, 3d Plat and	CIDG B	3572466	'			
			Co D BS	664477 Recon LZSJ excp	SHRP	2, 200	N	Tm	DO	NC
			ir bu	nker 10.			AFC	y In,	DO	NO
10	1305		(C) Co	B 3d Plat at BS691304 fo	d 1 hut	61 x				
49	1505		81 50	lbs rice seed and 1 med	ical ki	t. All				
2.5	134.35		destroy	ed, sample of rice back	nauled	to LZS.	Bn Bn	S-2, D	10	NC
										-
50	1319		(C) FAC	(HELIX 37) on sta.						NC
	1400		(C) Co 1	B at BS689302 fd 1 hoot	ch lit w	61				
51	1400		alorrate	d 3' off the ground 3-4	months	old.				
200			It was	destroyed they also fd	3 swea	tshirts	3			
			2 Mayy	blue and 1 od 1 rifle	sling a	nd 1				
			flashli	Bn	S-2, I	00	JTV			
52	1410		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc fol: C	o A LZS	J, Co 1	3			
	Your		BS69830	9. 1 and 3d Plat BS6893	02, Co	C BS				
			578457,	1st Plat BS575461, MAD	HATTER	& 3d				
			Plat BS	572468 Co D BS663479.	Recon L	Z5J.	DO			JTV
			SIMP 2	neg contact.			l DO			01.4
53	1425		(C) HEL	IX 37 off sta.	ELLEY'S		DO			JTV
					part .					
54	1430			Bde (FISHER) Ringneck 3	65 on s	tation				
	7102	N. C. C.	for Bear			51.1	DO	3 150		JTV
55	1435			ly operational plans ca		Rae p	AVAILABLE TO THE REAL PROPERTY.	na.		7/077
56	11/1/0			A at 1425, rec'd by GIL for airmove for 1 Plat		o Rde	100,	Bde		JTV
20	THU			SHEA rec'd by GILROY.	OTIO (	Due	DO	Bde		JTV
57	1450		(C) Fr	Bde: Grid BS73503530 c	leared	for				
			1600 Be	acon prox of friendlie	s 1/4 B	n 4½				
1	19195		km SE,	Co D'1-20 Inf 5-5 km N	E-GILR	OY YO.	DO			JTV
			(2)							
58	1510		(C) Bea	con information: On st	a 1435,	off st	a			
				gt BS711338 22 x 500 1			901	E Mayer		TORY
			(SEG MV	A Regt). BDA HELIX 37,	KTURNE	CK 305	•   36	r McKEI		JTV
59	1520		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc fol: C	0 A 1.7.9	J. Co	В			
			BS69830	9 1st & 3d Plat BS6883	01 Co	C BS		A south		
			578457.	Co D BS663479. Recon I	ZSJ, SR	RP 2				
-			BS6h638	3 IRRP BSL28376.			DO.	Bde		JTV
60	1530			WIELGA, Bn CO, dept fo	r Co C	loc at				
TYPED	TAME AND	GRADE OF	1500.	OFFICIAL ON DUTY	BIGNATI	IRE	1 00			JTV
			LUI	VFIDENTIAL						

December			DAILY For use	STAFF JOURI	NAL OR DUTY OFFICE AR 220-15; the proponen of Staff for Military Operation	R'S LOG tagency is lons.			PAGEN	5	NO. OF P	AGES	
S-2/S-3, 1th Bm, 3d Inf ADTF-BARK   12 SAN JUAN   12 SAN JUAN   12 SEP   10	ORGANIZ	ATION OR	INSTALLAT	TION	LOCATION				PERIOD	COVER	ED		
Note	S-2	1/S-3, 4	th Bn.	3d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN				THE S	deep :	то		
TIME					BS635382			The second second second		HOUR	DATE		
No.							0001	22 Fel	70	2400	22 Fel	0 70	
1515.   C() Fr Bde: Ringneck 371 on sta.   DO							1			ACTION TAKEN TIA			
63 1615 (C) Rec'd msg fr Bde concerning subject: Magnesium Battery. See attached sheet. 64 1615 (C) Rec'd msg fr Bde concerning Security of SQI items. See attached sheet. 65 1615 (C) Beacon Ringneck 371 on sta 1510, off sta 1615 dropped 28 x 500 lb bombs on grid BS 755353 a confirmed en bs camp, res (confirmed by ELIX) 3 bunkers des, 2 fighting psns uncovered.  66 1628 (C) Maj McGEE, En S-3, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #61. 67 1628 (C) COL WIELIA, Bn CO, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #61. 68 1630 (C) Rec'd msg fr Bde concerning Amcal Orientation Publication, see attached sheet. En S-3 No 1632 (C) En SITESP neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A 123J, Co E BS698309, 1st and 3d Plat B\$ 567301, Co C BS78157, Co D BE66Lubo, Recon LZSJ, excpt SRRP 2 at BS6h8382.  70 1640 (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SPC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory.  71 1655 (C) Partial BDA of Beacon drop by HELIX 38, grids ES711392 and ES703392, res 2 trails opened and destroyed 20m fr trails there was a h' wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. EELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS68309, 2d Plat at ES701309, Co C ES 568417, Co D BS667183, Recon LZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 16832.  74 1740 (C) Bascon Racon Raco	61	1535			McGEE, Bn S-3,	dept for	Co D	loc at	DO			עידי.	
Magnesium Battery, See attached sheet.   En S-3, Commo, Do N	62	1540		(C) Fr 1	Bde: Ringneck 3	171 on st	a.		DO		And the	JTV	
Ch   1615   Co   Rec'd mag fr Bde concerning Security of SOI items. See attached sheet.	63	1615							Bn	S-3	Commo	DO NC	
(C) Beacon Ringneck 371 on sta 15h0, off sta 1615, dropped 28 x 500 lb bombs on grid BS 73553 a confirmed en bs camp, res (confirmed by HELIX) 3 bunkers des, 2 fighting DSNS uncovered.  (C) MAJ MCCEE, En S-3, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #61.  (C) MAJ MCCEE, En S-3, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #60.  (C) COL WIELGA, En CO, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #60.  (C) Rec'd msg fr Ede concerning Amcal Orientation Publication, see attached sheet. En S-3  (C) En SITHEP neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co E BS698309, lst and 3d Plat B\$ 697304, Co C BS578457, Co D BS664480, Recon LZSJ, excpt SRRP 2 at BS648382.  (C) Enwherline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILLERS all bunkers satisfactory.  (C) FAC (HELIX 38) off sta, on sta 1540.  (C) Partial EDA of Peacon drop by HELIX 38, grids BS714392 and BS708392, res 2 trails opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a 1' wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough EDA.  (C) En SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co E BS668309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS 568417, Co D BS667483, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 648382.  (C) C) Co C loc BS577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO NOTE 1745 (C) C C C C C S 5684185 (C) C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	64	1615		(C) Rec	'd msg fr Bde co	ncerning	g Secur	ity of	N. S.				
735353 a confirmed en bs camp, res (confirmed by HELIX) 3 bunkers des, 2 fighting DSDS uncovered.  (C) MAJ MCGEE, En S-3, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #61.  (C) COL WIELFA, Bn CO, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #60.  (C) Rec'd msg fr Ede concerning Amcal Orientation Publication, see attached sheet, DDO NOTION OF STREEP Deg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B ES698309, lst and 3d Plat B\$  (C) Bn SITREP neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B ES698309, lst and 3d Plat B\$  (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory.  (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory.  (C) Partial EDA of Beacon drop by HELIX 38, grids ES711392 and ES708392, res 2 trails opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a h¹ wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough EDA.  (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B ES698309, 2d Plat at ES701309, Co C ES S604147, Co D ES667483, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 ES S68382.  (C) CO C loc ES577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO NOT S1745 (C) EEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, ES625465 loc of 21st Regt, (2) 1000 Rn 362  ES510312, loc of Bn w/250 men, (3) 1600 Rn 370 ES735330 En of 22d Regt.  (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.	65	1615		(C) Bead	con Ringneck 371	on sta	1540.	off st					
COVERED.   DO   N	-			735353	a confirmed en b	s camp.	res (c	onfirm	ed	v			
66 1628 (C) MAJ McGEE, Bn S-3, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #61. DO N  67 1628 (C) COL WIELCA, Bn CO, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #60. N  68 1630 (C) Rec'd msg fr Bde concerning Amcal Orientation Publication, see attached sheet. Bn S-3 N  69 1632 (C) Bn SITREF neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, lst and 3d Plat B\$  69730L, Co C BS578L57, Co D BS66Lk0, Recon LZSJ, excpt SRRP 2 at BS6Lk382. Bde, DO N  70 1640 (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory. Bde N  71 1655 (C) FAC (HELIX 38) off sta, on sta 15h0. DO N  72 1658 (C) Partial BDA of Beacon drop by HELIX 38, grids BS7Lk392 and BS708392, res 2 trails Opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a l'w wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO N  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREF neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Plat at ES701309, Co C BS 568Lk7, Co D BS667L83, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 6L8882.  7h 17h0 (C) CO C loc BS577L51, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N  75 17h5 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, ES625L85 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362 BS5103L2, loc of Bn w/250 men, (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt. DO N  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.						, 2 11gr	iting t	sns un				NC	
Ref item #61.   DO									20		77 E W.	110	
Ref item #60.   DO	66			Ref item	n #61.				DO	e de la		NC	
Orientation Publication   See attached Sheet   Bn S-3   N				Ref iter	(C) COL WIEIGA, Bn CO, returned to LZSJ, Ref item #60.							NC	
(C) Bn SITREP neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309. Ist and 3d Flat B\$ 697304, Co C BS578457, Co D BS664480, Recon LZSJ, excpt SRRP 2 at BS648382. Bde, DO N 70 1640 (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory. Bde N 71 1655 (C) FAC (HELIX 38) off sta, on sta 1540. DO N 72 1658 (C) Partial BDA of Beacon drop by HELIX 38, grids BS714392 and BS708392, res 2 trails opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a 4' wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO N 73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Flat at BS701309, Co C BS 568447, Co D BS667483, Recon LZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 648382.  74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N 75 1745 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, ES625485 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362 BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 En of 22d Regt. (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.  N REPRESENTANCE AND SHADE OF OFFICIAL ON DUTY SHENATURE	68	1630		(C) Rec	(C) Rec'd msg fr Bde concerning Amcal							NC	
69730h, Co C BS578457, Co D BS66h480, Recon LZSJ, excpt SRRP 2 at BS6h382.  70 16h0 (C) Bunkerline Inspection conducted by SFC CHILDERS all bunkers satisfactory.  71 1655 (C) FAC (HELIX 38) off sta, on sta 15h0.  72 1658 (C) Partial BDA of Beacon drop by HELIX 38, grids BS71h492 and BS708392, res 2 trails  opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a h! wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA.  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS  568h47, Co D BS667h83, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 6h8382.  74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577h51, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N  75 17h5 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, BS625h85 loc of 21st Regt, (2) 1000 Rn 362  BS5103h2, loc of Bn w/250 men, (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 En of 22d Regt.  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.	69	1632		(C) Bn S	(C) En SITREP neg; at 1600 loc fol: Co A								
C				697304,	Co C BS578457,	Co D BSE	64480.	Recon		e DO		NC	
1655   (C) FAC (HELIX 38) off sta, on sta 1540.   DO   N	70	1640		(C) Bunk	kerline Inspecti	on condu	acted b	y SFC				NC	
grids BS714392 and BS708392, res 2 trails  opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a 4' wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO  N  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS  568447, Co D BS667483, Recon LZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 648382. DO  N  74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO  N  75 1745 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, BS625485 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362  BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn  370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt. DO  N  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800  Utility 1500-1700. DO  N  **TOPES NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE**	71	1655						що.	NA CHESTONIAN			NC	
opened and destroyed.20m fr trails there was a h' wide trench des. Beacon was dropped on 211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO N  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS  5684h7, Co D BS667h83, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 6h8382. DO N  74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577h51, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N  75 1745 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, BS625h85 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362 BS5103h2, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt. DO N  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700. DO N	72	1658		(C) Part	cial BDA of Beac	on drop	by HEI	IX 38,					
211800 Feb. HELIX req a more thorough BDA. DO N  73 1700 (C) Bn SITREP neg; loc fol: Co A LZSJ, Co B BS698309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS  568447, Co D BS667483, Recon LZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 648382. DO N  74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N  75 1745 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, BS625485 loc of 21st Regt, (2) 1000 Rn 362 BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men, (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt.  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700. N			100	opened a	and destroyed.20	m fr tra	ils th	ere wa	9				
BS698309, 2d Plat at BS701309, Co C BS   S68447, Co D BS667483, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS   648382.   DO N   N   1740   (C) CO C loc BS577451, this is an NDP.   Arty In, DO N   N   N   1745   (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, ES625485 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362   ES510342, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt.   DO N   N   1750   (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800   Utility 1500-1700.   DO N   N   17662 NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICER OR OFFICE		70.2	Total Control	211800 F	eb. HELIX req	a more t	horoug	h BDA.		98		NC	
568447, Co D BS667483, Recon IZSJ, SRRP 2 BS 648382.   DO N	73	1700		(C) Bn S	SITREP neg; loc	fol: Co	A LZS	J, Co	3				
74 1740 (C) CO C loc BS577451, this is an NDP. Arty In, DO N  75 1745 (C) BEACONS for 23 Feb: (1) 0300 Rn 375, ES625485 loc of 21st Regt. (2) 1000 Rn 362  BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt.  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700. DO N  TYPES NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE				568447,	Co D BS667483,	Recon IZ	SJ, SR	RP 2 B					
BS625185 loc of 21st Regt (2) 1000 Rn 362  BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men. (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt.  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800  Utility 1500-1700.  TYPEC NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICER OR OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE	74	1740		CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	loc BS577451,	this is	an NDP	• 30 00		ty Ln,	DO	NC NC	
BS510342, loc of Bn w/250 men, (3) 1600 Rn 370 BS735330 Bn of 22d Regt. DO N  76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.  TYPES NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICER OR OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE	75	1745		(C) BEAC	ONS for 23 Feb:	(1) 03	00 Rn	375,					
76 1750 (C) C/C times for 23 Feb, C/C: 0900-1800 Utility 1500-1700.  TYPEO NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICER OR OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE				BS510342	2, loc of Bn w/2	gt, (2) 50 men,	1000 R (3) 16	n 362 00 Rn					
TYPED NAME AND GRADE OF OFFICER OR OFFICIAL ON DUTY SIGNATURE	76	1750		(C) C/C	(C) C/C times for 23 Feb C/C: 0900-1800								
CONFIDENTIAL	TYPEON	O ONA SWA	PADE OF	OFFICER OR O	FFICIAL ON DUTY		SIGNATU	n <b>t</b>	I DO			Lnc	

1		DAILY For uso	STAFF JOUI	RNAL OR DUTY OFFICE se AR 220-15; the proponent of Staff for Military Operation	R'S LOG			PAGE N	6	NO. OF PA	GES 7
		Office of	Deputy Chief	LOCATION OPERATOR				ERIOD	COVER	ED	10000
S-2	/S-3 Lt	h Bn, 3	d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN			FROM			то	
	-BARK			BS635382		HOUR	DATE		HOUR	DATE	
						0001	22 Feb	70	2400	22 Feb	70
ITEM	TIM	E							ACTION T	AVEU	INI- TIALS
NO.	IN	OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSAGE	3, UNDERS						TIALS
77	1755		(C) At	1700 Co B 2d Plat	fd 1 h	nut app	rox 61				
			x 8' ur	derneath hut was	a bunke	er appr	ox 21				
			x 3' x	x 3' x 3', bunker was destroyed. Bn S-2, DO							
78	1830		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc f	ol: Co	A LZS	J. Co				
			B BS690	309 Co C BS 57745 ZSJ. SRRP 2 BS 648	1282 TE	וימוג סמי	ADA BS	+ -			Sec. 1
100					, 102, III	urr Mev	AUA DO	Pde	. 700	Arty In	NC
79	1900		425384.	SITREP neg; loc f	'03 · Cr	A TZS	J Co F	Dae	, 14,	AFCY 141	140
17	1900		BS69830	9, 2d Plat LP 45m	W SRE	RP 4 10	Om SE				
			Co C BS	577451, 1st Plat	50m 5.	2d Pla	t 50m				
			SW 3d	Plat 35 m N. Co D	BS670L	187. Re	con				
			LZSJ ex	LZSJ excpt SRRP 2 at BS649383. Arty In, DO							NC
90	7010		(C) Pos	ld aimificant or	conta ar	ad mont	han fn	9-2-			
80	1940			e'd significant ev e attached sheet.		id wear	mer ir	Dn	S-2	no	NC
81	1945		(C) Pac	ed accaded sheet.	Meeting	of th	e ON VO		U-6,		1,00
01	1745			(C) Rec'd rpt, subject: Meeting of the QN VC Provincial Comm. See attached.  Bn S-2, D							NC
82	2005		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc s	ame exc	ot SRR	P 3 lef		,		
0.2			LZSJ at	bunker 16 at 200	0. Co I	lst F	lat 75	n			
			S, 2d Plat 75m E, 3d Plat 75m NW. DO, Bde							DW	
83	2033		(C) For	d rep: Co B-4, C	o Cali	Co. D-2	meals				
ارد	2000		per man		· · · · · · ·	00 B-2	, Model To	DO	Post	ed	DW
84	2037			Strength Rep: Co	A 6/8	Co E	6/97.				CH.
			Co C 4/	'98 plus 34 CIDG.	Co D 5/	/86. Re	con 1/	DO.	Post	ed	DW
85	2102		(C) Bn	SITREP neg; loc's	ame exc	ept SRE	IP 3 ND	2			
			BS63037	4, neg contact w/	LRRP.				Bde		DW
86	2200		(U) Bn	SITREP neg; loc s	ame.			DO,	Bde		Dil
99	0005		(22) 5								+
87	2205		(U) Rec	d INTREP fr Bde,	see at	tached		Bn	s-2,	טט	DW
88	2300		(U). Bn	SITREP neg; loc s	ame.			DO,	Bde		DW
89	2315		(C) 4+	2215 rec INTREP f	r BA TO	) (7) 7	VC				
	ريرد			221) 160 INTRIST 1							
			470380	today, msn unk. (	2) 1 C-	-29 Co	COmman	ded	1, 2, 1		
		1	by DINE	CHIN located BS	510120	man u	nk	'roa			
			(3) 1 1	C Plat, commanded	by DT	VH RUM	locate	d			
			at BS57	7387 today msn v	nk (h	) 1 VC	Sqd				1 (A)
			command	led by DINH LOAN a	t BS589	9396 to	day.	1,70			0.5
			man to	cooperate w/ loca	1 force	as to c	onfisca	<b>t</b> 0			
			food fr	BA LONG and TAI	NANG. 2	rec fr	SSG				
				at BA TO, passed	to JORI	DAN at	Bde,	-			
			by BIAC	KMAN.				DO,	Bde		DW
TYPED N	AME AND	SHADE OF	OFFICEROR	NFIDENTIAL	150.47	SIGNATU	RE				
100	4.4 W-			MINDENIIAL			1				

		Office of	Deputy Chief o	NAL OR DUTY OFFIC AR 220-15; the propone of Staff for Military Opera	ER'S LOG			PAGE	7	NO. OF PA	GES
ORGANIZ	ATION OR	INSTALLAT	NOI	LOCATION			Charter	PERIOD	COVER	ED	
		h Bn, 30	d Inf	LZ SAN JUAN			FROM			то	
ADV	F-BARK			BS635382		HOUR	DATE		HOUR	DATE	
						0001	22 Fel	70	2400	22 Fe	b 70
NO.	TIN IN	4E OUT		INCIDENTS, MESSA				10/8/	ACTION T	AKEN	INI-
90	2355		(U) Bn S w/Co D	SITREP neg; loc	same exc	pt neg	conta	The same of the same of	Bde		ΠW
91 W/	(C)	Log Sum d Recon	mary: 4-3	Inf cont offer	nsive sea	rch an	d amb	oons 3	n SAN	JUAN AO	
squ	ares BS	6930. 5	45. 6647.	securing LZSJ and Co's B C D and SRRP 2 operating in grid 6647, and 6438. At 0225 SP4 THOMAS ORGIL, G Btry/55 Arty, wound in the face while the Quad .50 cal was engaging							
ar	adar te	t (See	05. 13).	At 1035 Co B : evaded to the	2d Plat e	ng at	BS6983	ו ב פכ	JVA /VC	Wearing	
Col	B req d	ustoff t	o evac a	young VN boy w.	/ gunshot	wound	in the	100	(See :	#361	
and	also l	ine #49]	DEPEW. J	r line #161 So AMES, scratch	under eye	(See	#41. at	tache	ed she	the leg, et).	
Then 92	2400	negativ	e further (U) Jour	significant ev	vents dur	ing th	e day.				DW
										Wildright Johnson	
								177.2			
	12					Ti-up ni		1	and te		
			100		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	120					
		30.00							11	S. Carry	
	14.1							,			
										200	
								A.E	1000		
									- 7 I		
				fantry, S-3		יייין אייי	/1	#1	P		
		OF THE PARTY OF TH	OHEH			Mul	The	Adl	yec		

#### WHOLE BLOOD SEEDED DUSTOFF REQUEST CONFIDENTIAL DATE 2.22-70 1. LOCATION OF PICKUP SITE 698309 2. REQUESTOR BRAVO 3. NUMBER OF PATIENTS: LITTER AMBULATORY L montgard. 4. NATIONALITY: US VN VF FWF 5. NATURE OF INJURIES Shot in Right Leg-Child Caps all 6. CATEGORY: URGENT X PRIORITY ROUTINE 7. CONDITION & TYPE OF PICKUP SITE QOOD 8. SECURITY OF PICKUP SITE ADOLLA 9. WEATHER AT PICKUP SITE \_\_\_\_\_\_ 10. MARKING (SMOKE, PAHELS, LIGHTS, ETC.) amobe 11. RADIO FREQUENCY ALT FRED CALLWORD 45.70 12. ANY US PERSONNEL AT PICKUP SITE? \ YES \ NO\_ 13. REMARKS LOST MUCH BLOOD 14. REQUEST CALLED IN BY: Endell 15. REQUEST RECEIVED BY Doctor Control THE COMPLETED 1128 ALT freq.

Ref # 36

CONFIDENTIAL

0.0. 50

/5	WHOLE BOOD WEEDED
DUS	CONFIDENTIAL CONFIDENTIAL
NR_	DATE 2-22-70
1.	LOCATION OF PICKUP SITE 1695306
2.	riquestor 8 co
3.	NUMBER OF PATIENTS: LITTER AMBULATORY
4.	NATIONALITY: US VN FWF
5.	NATURE OF INJURIES Shot in right call
6.	CATEGORY: URGENT PRIORITY ROUTINE
7.	CONDITION & TYPE OF PICKUP SITE Secure ? good
8.	SECURITY OF PICKUP SITE puril
9.	WEATHER AT PICKUP SITE
	MARKING (SMOKE, PANELS, LIGHTS, ETC.)
11.	RADIO FREQUENCY ALT CALIMORD 4570
12.	ANY US PERSONNEL AT PICKUP SITE? YES NO
13.	RMMARKS
14.	REQUEST CALLED IN BY: Endell
	REQUEST RECEIVED BY Doctor Control TIME 1145
	THE COMPLETED 1150
	ETA-IS
D.O. 5	- # 111
	Dec # 41
Line	10131 S- 11-4 W +
	- apa neis Vincani
3/ /	, 49 Depen James scratch under eye
	CONFIDENTIAL

# CONFIDENTIAL

PP WRGC WRGD WRGE WRGF DE WRGA 0057 0530620 ZNY CCCCC P 220615Z FEB 70 FM CO 11TH INF BDE TO WRGC CO 3-1 INF BN WRGD CO 4-3 INF BN WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN WRGF CO 4-21 INF BN BT

221615 F

CONFIDENTIAL

AVDF-CE

SUBJ: MAGNESIUM BATTERY BS4386 (U) 1. (C) MSG CG USARN 101509Z FEB 70 SUBJ AS ABOVE IS QUOTED

FOR YOUR INFO AND ACTION.

2. (C) SEVERAL INSTANCES HAVE BEEN REPORTED WHERE THE KY 38 CASE HAS RUPTURED WHEN IN OPERATION WHILE USING MAGNESIUM BATTERY BS 4386. IT APPERS THAT THIS OCCURES AS A RESULT OF HYDROGFN GAS GIVEN OFF BY THE BATTERY DURING PROLONGED PERIOD OF OPERATION.

3. (U) CAUTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED WHEN USING KY38 WITH BS4386. USAECOM AND CLSC-V REPS ARE INVESTIGATING THE PROBLEM. AS AN INTERIM PRECAUTIONARY MEASURE, RECOMMEND THE BATTERY CASE BE OPENED BEFORE THE KY38 IS PLACED IN OPERATION. DURING PRO-LONGED PERIODS OF OPERATION BATTERY CASE SHOULD BE OPENED AT LEAST EVERY TWO HOURS WHERE FEASIBLE TO RELAASE ACCUMULATION OF GAS.

PAGE 2 WRGA 0057 CONFIDENTIAL 4. (U) REQUEST USARV BE ASVISED OF ANY INSTANCES TO INCLUDE DATES, OPERATING CIUCUMSTANCES(I.E. HRS OF CONTINUOUS OPERATION, TYPE CONFIGURATION), EXACT DAM TO EQUIPMENT, POINT OF TURN-IN FOR REPAIR AND COPY OF EIR SUBMITTED.
5. (C) COMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS WILL NOTIFY THE DIVISION SIGNAL OFFIE OF ANY INSTANCE OF RUPTURED KY38 CSES.
CRYPTO REPAIMEN WILL HAND CARRY SET AND BATTERY TO DIVISION SIGNAL OFFICE WILL FORWARD APPROPRIATE REPORT TO USARV GP- 4 BT 257

See #63

PP WRGC WRGD WRGE WRGF
DE WRGA 0056 0530600
2NY CCCCC
P 2205552 FEB 70
FM OIC COMMCENTER 11TH INF BDE
TO WRGC CO 3-1 INF BN
WRGD CO 4-3 INF BN
WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN
WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN
WRGF CO 4-21 INF BN
ET

221615 FEB

C O N F I D E N T I A L STAFF SERVICES FOR GRAGOO, MAUGHN, KOWALSKI, AND COGHILL FROM FOSTER SIGNED FOSTER.

1. THERE IS A CONTINUING NEED FOR EMHASIS TO BE PLACED UPON THE PROPER ISSUE AND SAFEGUARDING OF SOI ITEMS, KAC CODES, AND KEY LISTS. AS SIGHALOFFICERS WE ARE RESPONSIBLE TO OUR COMMANDERS FOR THE PROPER ISSUE OF THESE ITEMS AND THIS ISSUE SHOULD BE DONE ON A NEED TO KNOW BASIS S

NO

BY DECREASING THE NUMBER OF SOI'SOR SOI ITEMS ISSUED WE DECREASE THE POSSIBILITY OF A LOSS OR COMPROMISE.

2. REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTN OF ALL US PERSONNEL ASSIGNED OR ATTACHED TO THE 11TH INF BDE WHO HAVE ACCESS TO ANY PORTION OF THE AMERICAL DIVISION SOI OR SSI OR THE 11TH INF BDE EXTRACT:

PAGE 2 WRGA 0056 C O N F I D E N T I A L

A. INDIVIDUALS SHOULD BE ISSED ONLY THOSE SOI ITEMS NECESSARY TO CONDUCT
THEIR COMMUNICATIONS FUNCTIONS.

B. COMPLETE COPIES OF THE DIVISION SOI ITEMS WILL NOT BE CARRIED FORWARD
OF BN COMMAND POSTS OR SEPARATE COMPANY POSTSBY GROUND OR AIR.

C. BEFORE ISSUE OF SOI TO AN INDIVIDUAL HE MUST HAVE A NEED TO KNOW
FOR EACH ITEM, PAGE, CALLWORD, AND FREQ LISTED IN THAT SOI. THIS NEED
SHOULD BE BASED UPON OPERATIONAL REQUIREMENTS NOT UPON THE FACT IT IS
"NICE TO KNOW".

3. REQUEST THE BN COMMO OFFS FORWARD TO BDE SIG OFF NLT 26 FEB 70 A
JUSTIFICATION OF THE SOI ITEMS, KAC CODES, AND KEY LISTS CURRECTLY BEING
USED. EX. IF A BN RECEIVES 20 COPIES OF A CERTAIN EXTRACT, I NEED TO KNOW

WHO GETS EACH ONE OF THOSE 20 COPIES.

4. I STRONGLY URGE SACH OF YOU TO WORK CLOSELY WITH YOUR BN CO, S-2 & S-3 IN TAKING NECESSARY STEPS TO PRECLUDE ANY LOSS OR COMPROMISE OF SOI ITEMS.

GP-4
BT
2056

CONFIDENTIAL See #64

NNNN

### CONFIDENTIAL

VV AGA Ø55- Ø57

RR WRGC WRGD WRGS WRGF DE WRGA 0055 0530550 ZNR UUUUU R 220545Z FEB 70 FM CO 11TH INF BDE FSB BRONCO TO WRGC CO 3-1 LZ 411 WRGD CO 4-3 INF BN LZ SJH WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN LZ LIZ WRGF CO 4-21 INF BN LZ DEBBIE BT UNCLAS

AVDF-BAOP

SUBJ; AMERICAL ORIENTATION PUBLICATION 1. REF: MSG, HQ 11TH INF BDE, ATTN: AVDF-BAOP, DTG 200600Z FEB 70 SUBJ AS ABOVE.

2. SUSPENSE DATE IN LANE 3 PARA 4 OF ABOVE REFERENCE HAS BEEN CHANGED TO READ 081300MAR 70 BT

0055

NNNN

CONFIDENTIAL

Ref # 68

## PUEN

221940 FEB

PP WRGD DE WRGA 0059 0530950 ZNY CCCCC P 220945Z FEB 70 FM 4-3 INF BN LZ FSB BRONCO TO CO 4-3 INF BN LZ SAN JUAN BT CONFIDENTIAL

FOR BN S-2

FREDRICK HILL: 22 FEB 70 (A/2-1 21 FEB 70 10 U.S. KIA, MORT& ROCKET ATK) . 4 US WIA 2 VC KIA, 5NVA KIA, 2 CSWC, 3 IWC.

GENEVA PARK: 1 U.S. WIA.

NANTUCKET BEACH: 1 U.S. KIA, 1 VC KIA.

IRON MTNS: 2 U.S. WIA, 10 VC KIA. 3.

4THARVN: 3 FRDLY WIA, 8 VC KIA, 2 M-1 CARB. CIA, 2 AK-47 CIA. 5.

PF'S: 3 CHIER HOI.

4TH ARVN REGT: 211730H FEB 2/4 BN BS 733582 KIA 1 VC CIA1 AK-47. 22 0215H FEB 37 RF GP. BS 743672 KIA 1 VC, CIA 1 PACK: 220700H4/4 BN BS 664576KIA 9 VC, CIA2 AK-47,1 M-16 RIFLE, 1 M-1 CARB, 10 CC H/G.

PAGE TWO WRGAØØ59 C ON F I D E N T I A L 4TH ARVN LOSSES: 4/4 BN KIA1 ARVN, WIA(E) Ø7ØØH 4 ARVN BS 664576 B/T. PF169 1 WIA (E) Ø71ØH BS 8Ø5413 B/T. 37RF GP1 WIA (E) 1000H BS 743685. MINE. 37 RF GP 5 WIA(E) 113ØH BS 740676, MINE. 9. 11TH BDE: Ø925H 22 FEB 70 WARLORD BS 443473 KIA 1 VC. 9. 11TH BDE: 0925H 22 FEB 70 WARLORD BS 445475 RTR 20940H D/1-20 BS 785374 CIA1 CD.
10. U.S. LOSSES: 21 FEB 70 2300H C/1-20 BS 768438 M-79 FRDLY, 1 US WIA(E) B/1-20 1 U.S. KIA 0044H BS 776446 M-79.
11. WEATHER: PARTLY CLOUDY. MORNING VISIBILITY RESTRICTED BY FOG/HAZE. WINDS SE-E 5-15KTS. OUTLOOK THRU TUES: LITTLE CHANGE. TEMP: H-89DEGREES-L-71DEGREES, HUMIDITY H-100PERCENT L-65PERCENT GP- 4 BT 0059

NNNN

VV A GA Ø58 - Ø59

OO WRGC WRGD WRGE WRGF DE WRGA 0058 0530940 ZNY CCCCC 0 220935Z FEB 70 FM CO 11TH BDE FSB BRONCO TO WRGC CO 3-1 INF BN WRGD CO 4-3 INF BN WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN WRGF CO 4-21 INF BN BT

221945 to

CONFIDENTIAL

1. (U) COUNTRY: MINH LONG(D) QUANG NGAI(P) ICTZ, VS

2. (U) SUBJ: A MEETING OF THE QN VC PROVINCIAL COMMITTEE

3. (U) ISR: N/A 4. (U) DATE OF INFO: 151630H FEB 70

6. (U) EVALUATION: B-2

7. (C) SOURCE: AGENT S.408 (525 09385)

8. (C) REPORT NUMBER: 1/B/DX/0185/70 (ARVN KL5/0187/K)

10. (U) NUMBER OF PAGES:3

11. (U) REF: BIG MACK

PAGE 2 WRGA 0058 C O N F I D E N T I A L
12. (U ) ORIGINATOR: 26-SV-6, TEAM 2
13. (C) PREPARED BY : CARNEY, TEAM 2
14. (U) APPROVED: S3, 1ST MI BN, DA NANG, VS
15. (C) 1/B/DX/0185/70 C. NARRATIVE: BETWEEN 151630 HRS & 161230 HRS FEB 70 THE QUANG NGAI VC (P) COMMITTEE HELD A MEETING IN THE VIC OF BA DIEN(H) BS492451 MINH NGHIA(V) MINH LONG(D) QN(P) VC. THE MEETING TOOK PLACE IN AN EMPTY MONT HOUSE WHICH WAS 4 METERS IN WIDTH & 6 METERS IN LENGTH. INSIDE OF WAS EMBROIDERED ON 1 PIECE OF WHITE SILK MATERIAL, & PUT ON A TABLE W/2 CANDLES & 1 PERFUME WITH. THE PURPOSE OF THE MEETING WAS TO ANALYZE THE CURRECT SITUATION & DISCUSS NEW FOOD TASKS. PRESENT AT THE MEETING WERE 25 PARTICIPANTS MOST OF WHOM WERE (P) PARTY MEMBERS & COMMITTEE MEMBERS. OPENING THE MEETING, NGHI(NGHIV) CHAIRMAN OF THE MEETING ASKED THE PARTICIPANTS TO STAND UP & TAKE TAKE PART IN A PERIOD OF SILENT MEDITATION FOR THE MEMORY HO CHI MINH FOLLOWING THAT. CHAU(CHAAU), FORMER ON (P) CURRENT AFFAIRS

PAGE 3 WRGA 0058C O N F I D E N T I A L PEMBER & CURRENTLY A MEMBER OF THE MR5 FORWARD FRONT COUNCIL, HAD RECENTLY ACCOMPANIED A SVNLF MISSION HEADED BY LAWYER NGUYEN HUU THO TO NVN IN ORDER TO CELEBRATE HO CHI MINH'S FUNERAL AT . THE BA DINH PUBLIC PARK(HANOI) RELATED TO THE PARTICIPANTS THAT THE MISSION WAS ALSO LED BY NGUYEN PHU SOAI DEPUTY OF THE SVNLF REPRESENTIVE ORGANIZATION IN NVN VISITING THE GRAVE OF HO CHI MINH AND THEN VISITING SEVERAL IMPORTANT LEADERS OF NVN: PREMIER PHAM VAN-DONG, FOREIGN MINISTER NGUYEN DUY TRINH ; GENERAL VO NGUYEN GIAP; GENERAL PHAM KIET ALAIS T-2; AND MR. TRUONG CHINH THE MISSION WAS ALSO BRIEFED ON POLITICAL & ECONOMIC & SEVERAL AGENIES OF FOREIGN COMMUNSIT COUNTRIES. THE PARTICIPANTS OF THE MEETING ENJOYED CHAU SPEECHES & THEY APPLANDED WHEN HE ENDED HIS SPEECHES. LATER THE PARTICIPANTS WERE BRIEFED BY THAN , IN CHARGE OF THE MR5 ECONIC SECTION AS FOLLOWS:

PAGE 4 WRGA 0058 C O N F I D E N T I A L A. THE CURRENT ECONIC & FOOD SITUATION B. ECONCI & FOOD PROBLEMS

C. NEW TASKS

(1) CURRENTS ECONIC & FOOD SITUATION: BEGINING IN SUMMER THE VC PLANNED TO USE BETWEEN 4000 TONS & 7000 TONS OF HUSKED RICE. IN FALL 69 THE VC ONLY COLLECTED 4.5 PCT OF THE PROJECTED AMOUNT, IT WAS REPORTED THAT THE VC HAD EST 52 (P) & 80 ALTERNATE RICE STORAGE BUILDINGS STARING 2200 TONS . HOWEVER 1000 TONS OUT A TOTAL OF 2200 TONS FM 20 (P4 & 24 ALTERNATE BUILDINGS HAD RECENTLY BEEN DEST BY US-ARVN TRPS. ACCORDING TO SEVERAL 69 RICE ISSUANCE RECORDS, THE QN (P) COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTED RICE AS FOLLOWS:

200 TONS ISSUED TO THE SAO VANG DIVISION 2 ND NVA DIVISION 150 91 100 TRANS ORGANATION PROVINCIAL UNITS 200

\*\* 17 MR5 FOOD RESERVED FOR THE FALL-WINTER & THE WINTER-SPRING

CAMPAIGNS RAN OUT IN OCT 69. HOWEVER BECAUSE OF 1508 MILLION RVN PLASTRES THAT WAS ISSUED TO THE (P) FORWARD FRONT COUNCIL BY

PAGE "" WRGA 8058 CONFIDENTIAL

PAGE "" WRGA 0058 C O N F I D E N T I AL
MR5, THE VC HAD ATTEMPTED TO BUY A LG AMOUNT OF RICE DURING THE
OCT69 CROP. ACCORDING TO THE RESULTANT COLLECTION REPORTS, THE
VC OBTAINED APPRO 900 TONS OF HUSKED RICE DURING THAT CROP
HOWEVER 600 TONS OF THE RICE WERE DEST BY THE ARVN TRPS.
(2) ECONIC & FOOD PROBLEMS. CURRENTLY THE VC ENCOUNTERED
SEVERAL ECONIC & FOOD PROBLEM S CAUSED BY THE FOLLOWING:
A. US DEFOLIATION OPERATIONS
B. A LACK OF MANPOWER FOR PRODUCTION & TRANSPORTATION

THE LOSS A LG AMOUNT OF GOODS THEY ARE BEING TRANSPORTED AFTER THE MAU THAN TET68 THE MR5 ECONIC SECTION PLANNED TO LOWER TAXES FOR THE INHABITANTS BY COLLECTING 40 PCTL OF THE RICE THEY NEEDED & BUYING 60 PCT FM THE PEOPLES FORM PRODUCTION. HOWEVER THEIR ECONOMY WAS DISRUPTED BY US ECONIC WARFARE & THE VC ONLY COLLECTED 10 PCT OF THEIR PROJECTION AMOUNT. HOWEVER BEFORE THE MAU THAN TET 68 THE VC COULD EASILY RECUIRT LABORERS BUT SINCE THE TET OFFENSIVE THE VC HAD BEEN UNSUCCESSFUL IN LABOR RECUIRTMENT THEREFORE THEY HAD TO USE THEIR STRONG METHODS OF MILITARIZATION BY FORCING CIVILIANS OR MOTIVATATING MONT TO ENGAGE IN THEIR TRASPORTATION GP

(3) NEW TASKS: THE VC CURRENTLY WERE TO MOTIVATE PARTY MEMBERS TO DO THEIR BEST TO ACCOMPLISH THEIR ASSIGNED MISSION. THE PARTY

PAGE 6 WRGA 0058 C O N F I D E N T I A L
CHAPTERS WOULD REVIEW THEIR MEMBERS TASKS & RAISE THEIR MORALE SO
THAT THEY COULD BECOME GOOD PARTY MEMBERS. BEGINING IN THE SUMMER OF
70, THE (P) COMMITTEE WOULD REC 300\$ MILLION VN PIASTRES IN
ORDER TH GET MORE FOOD SUPPLIES. MOREOVER. THE FORWARD FRONT
TRANSPORTATION BRANCHES WOULD BE EQUIPPED W/ NEW VEHICLES(NFI)
FINALLU, THE PARTICIPANTS DISCUSSED SEVERAL OF THEIR INTERNAL
& FOREIGN PROBLEMS. MOREOVER, THEY WERE INSTRUCTED BY
THE MR5 REP PRESENT TO POINT OUT THEIR PROPOSITIONS TO
THE MR5 COMMITTEE. SOME OF THE PROPOSITIONS WERE:
A REQUEST TO BE PAID THE AMOUNT OF MONEY PER MONTH THAT WAS
PROMISED TO THEM.
TO HAVE AN ANTI- GVN ECONCI POLICY BECAUSE SINCE SUMMER
69 THEIR ECONOMY HAD BEEN DEST BY THE GVN
BT
00558

NOON CONSTITUTED

VV AGA 060

OO WRGC WRGD WRGE WRGF
DE WRGA 0060 2531335

ZNY CCCCC
O 221330Z FEB 70
FM CO 11TH BDE FSB BRONCO
TO WRGC CO 3-1 INF BN
WRGD CO 4-3 INF BN
WRGE CO 1-20 INF BN
WRGF CO 4-21 INF BN
BT
C O N F I D E N T I A L
SUBJ: INTELLIGENCE SUMMARY
FM: DIOCC, C3 BS756270,766249,768263. NVA BN OF 280 MEN
POSS OF 22D REGT, IS LOC IN THIS AREA. THEY ARE ARMED
W/ MANY TYPES OF WPNS. MSN: UNK
FM: DIOCC C3 BS929251,931260. 1 VC PLT, POSS
A RCN ELEA ARMED W/ INDIVIDUAL WPNS, IS PRESENTLY
DEPLOYED HERE. MSN: GAIN INFO ON THE U. S.
WITHDRAWAL AT SA HUYNH IN ORDER TO ATK THE AREA.
FM: 525 C3 BS 455685 ON 17 FEB 70 THE C16 ENG CO W/
70 MEN WAS DEPLOYED AT RUONG CAN(H) MSN: CONSTRUCT
TRAILS& TRANSPORTATION STATIONS HOWEVER, THEY WERE SHORT
OF FOOD & WERE TO MOVE TO SAN TINH(D) TO SECURE RICE BEFORE
COMPLETING THEIR CONTRUCTION TASKS.

PAGE 2 WRGA 0060 C O N F I D E N T I A L
FM: 525 F6 (ARVN C2) THE REGIONAL COMMITTEE RECENTLY INSTRUCTED
THE QN(P) COMMITTEE THAT (D) FORCES & GUERRILLAS WERE TO ENG
RF/PF'S & RDC TO WERE THEM DOWN & CREATE INSECURITY AMONG
THE POPULACE. MAIN FORCE WILL ATK OUTPOSTS & INTERDICT
LOC'S. AT MO DUC THE C19 CO & A CO 45 BN HAVE BEEN
REINFORCED FOR THEIR HVY ATK ON RDC & PF'S IN DUC PHUOC(V)
MO DUC(D).
FM: SA 2 ND ARVN C3 BS510342 107TH AA BN W/300 MEN IN THIS AREA.
MSN: UNK
FM SA 2 ND ARVN C3 BS710375,755275,735830. 2 BNS OF 22 ND REGT GRIDS 1 &

403 RD SAPPER BN GRID 3 MSN: NOT STATED
FM: SA 2 ND ARVN C-3 BS505618,520407,625485 3 BNS 21 REGT
FM: SIA QN JGS SAIGON A2 BS649494,510342 ON 6 FEB THE 107 TH BN'
W/250 MEN WERE LOC AT GRID 1 PRESENTLY THEY ARE LOC VIC OF
GRID 2 MSN: UNK
FM: SIA GN C4 BS529623. U/I NVA BN W/250 MEN IS AT LANG REN
MSN: UNK

PAGE 3 WRGA 0060 C O N F 1 DE N T I A L
FM: SIA QN C3 BS583746 CO 506A W/60 MEN LOC IN THIS AREA
MSN: ATK HILL 10 PHU SON OP, & MORT QN CITY & AIRFIELD
FMD4 BS755584,747574,747585. U/I NVA BN W/250 MEN IS IN THIS AREA
MSN: UNITE W/ OTHER UNITS TO ATK NUI ONG DO SONG VE
BRIDGE IN A FEW NIGHTS
GP-4

81 886 8

222205